The Company utilizes an earnings simulation model to analyze net interest income sensitivity. It then evaluates potential changes in market interest rates and their
subsequent  effects  on net  interest  income.  The model  projects  the effect  of  instantaneous movements  in interest  rates  of  both 100 and 200 basis  points  that  are
sustained for one year. Assumptions based on the historical behavior of the Company’s deposit rates and balances in relation to changes in interest rates are also
incorporated into the model. These assumptions are inherently uncertain and, as a result, the model cannot precisely measure future net interest income or precisely
predict  the  impact  of  fluctuations  in  market  interest  rates  on  net  interest  income.  Actual  results  may  differ  from  the  model’s  simulated  results  due  to  timing,
magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes as well as changes in market conditions and the application and timing of various management strategies.

Given an instantaneous 100 basis point increase in interest rates, the base net interest income would increase by an estimated 0.8% at December 31, 2020 compared
with a decrease of 2.3% at December 31, 2019. Given an instantaneous 100 basis point decrease in interest rates, the base net interest income would decrease by an
estimated 2.9% at December 31, 2020 compared with an increase of 0.2% at December 31, 2019.

The following table indicates the estimated impact on net interest income under various interest rate scenarios for the year ended December 31, 2020, as calculated
using the static shock model approach:

Change in Future

Net Interest Income

   Dollar Change
Percentage

Change
   (dollars in thousands)
+ 200 basis points   $ 923   2.2%
+ 100 basis points   345   0.8
- 100 basis points   (1,184)   (2.9)
- 200 basis points   (2,057)   (5.0)

Implementation of strategies to mitigate the risk of changing interest rates in the future, could lessen the Company’s forecasted “base case” net interest income in
the event  of  no interest  rate  changes.  Interest  sensitivity  at  any point  in  time will  be  affected  by a  number  of  factors.  These  factors  include the  mix of  interest
sensitive assets and liabilities as well as their relative pricing schedules. It is also influenced by market interest rates, deposit growth, loan growth, deposit decay
rates and asset prepayment speed assumptions.

47

Table of Contents

The  following  table  sets  forth  the  amounts  of  the  Company’s  interest-earning  assets  and  interest-bearing  liabilities  outstanding  at  December  31,  2020,  which